
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 June 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Tom Bygott, 

Andrew Fraser, Roger Hall, Douglas de Lacey, David McCraith, Bridget Smith, 
John Williams,  
Portfolio Holders (to receive agenda for information): Simon Edwards and 
David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 26 JUNE 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15   7 - 24 
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (subject to audit)   25 - 132 
 
6. Annual Governance Statement 2014-15   133 - 

156 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7
[...]
rned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 27 March 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser 
 Bridget Smith John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 Councillors Douglas de Lacey and Peter Topping had sent their apologies. 

 
The Chairman introduced Caroline Ryba, the new Head of Finance. The Committee noted 
that the post was a job share arrangement with Cambridge City Council. 
 
The Committee said farewell to Councillor Richard Barrett, who was standing down at the 
next election, and thanked him for all his hard work over many years. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15 
 
 Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented this report, which detailed the 

progress made against the delivery of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. The following 
matters were then discussed. 
 
Housing Company 
The Executive Director explained that he had asked Internal Audit to review the setting up 
of Ermine Street Housing Ltd, to ensure that the Council would put the correct governance 
arrangements in place. Steve Crabtree assured the Committee that if the housing 
company were audited now it would receive a significant assurance, instead of the limited 
assurance actually received. 
 
Report format 
The Executive Director explained that full details of internal reports had been shared with 
individual councillors on request. The Executive Director rejected the suggestion that the 
results of previous audits should be included in the report in an attempt to “benchmark” 
performance, as the scope of audits change. Steve Crabtree agreed to provide more 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015 

details in these reports in future, particularly when there were any “high” status 
recommendations. 
 
Management response 
The Executive Director assured the Committee that if any management responses to 
auditors’ requests were deemed not to be adequate or timely, this would be reported to 
the Committee. He explained that internal audits were a management tool and he 
expressed the concern that publishing full reports in the agenda could lead to criticism of 
an individual officer’s performance. The Committee noted that all the recommendations 
made by the internal auditors in the report had been accepted by officers. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 
 Steve Crabtree, Head of Internal Audit, invited the Committee to endorse the proposed 

Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, along with the Audit Charter, the Internal Audit Code of 
Ethics and the services performance indicators. 
 
Minor amendments 
The Committee agreed to amend the report to state that the Corporate Governance 
Committee reviewed the Code of Ethics annually. The Committee agreed that the target 
for the percentage of actions implemented to timescale should be an aspirational 100%. 
 
Payroll 
The Committee noted that the Plan no longer included an audit of payroll, as this function 
was now being carried out by Cambridge City Council on behalf of this authority. 
 
National Fraud Initiative(NFI) 
The Committee understood that whilst the NFI highlighted a number of cases that needed 
to be reviewed, further investigation usually revealed nothing untoward. 
 
Project management 
The Committee noted that internal audit would be assessing whether the Council’s 
projects were being managed in accordance with best practice. Councillor Bridget Smith 
requested that internal audit look at Northstowe under its review of project management. 
 
City Deal. 
The Executive Director explained that as the governance of the Greater Cambridge City 
Deal was this authority’s responsibility it would also be part of the Audit Plan. The 
Committee agreed that internal audit should report on the New Homes Bonus and the City 
Deal at the next meeting. 
 
Choice based lettings 
The Committee understood that the Council was the lead authority for the delivery of 
Home Link Choice based lettings scheme and so internal audit will review the authority’s 
system for allocating voids. The Head of Internal Audit agreed to investigate whether 6 
audit days were required to look at the process. 
 
Waste and recycling 
The Committee noted that the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder was responsible 
for reviewing both the recent changes made to the collection rounds and the progression 
of the shared service arrangements with Cambridge City Council. 
 
 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015 

Housing services’ response repairs 
The Commi
[...]
he cumulative deficit at the end of the plan’s 
period bigger than the sum of reserves?” 
If it is: 

(1) That would lead to a “significant risk” in the Value-for-Money report: and 
(2) If the gap (between the cumulative deficit and the reserves) is greater than the 

Auditors’ materiality level, that could lead to a qualification of the Financial 
Resilience criteria 

For the Council’s current Medium Term Financial Strategy, if the planned but unidentified 
savings are ignored, the cumulative deficit at the end of the plan period was less than the 
reserves, so the concerns above did not arise. 
 
The Committee noted that following comment from officers, whilst the Council had 
sufficient funds in its reserves to balance the budget in the short term, extra savings of 
£630,000 a year had been identified as being required to balance the budget in the longer 
term. 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015 

 
The Committee NOTED the Plan. 

  
7. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
 
 Mark Hodgson presented this report on the claims made by the Council for grants and 

subsidies from central government and other grant paying bodies.  
 
Housing benefits subsidy claim 
Mark Hodgson was pleased to report that no errors had been found in the testing of the 
detailed cases and so no “extended testing” had been required. The Committee were so 
impressed by this it was requested that the Chairman recommend the team responsible 
for the Council’s Going the Extra Mile award. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
8. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to carry out its 

annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 
 
The Committee 
 
APPROVED the proposed revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix A 

to this report. 
  
9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE ON USE OF 

RIPA & OSC INSPECTION REPORT 
 
 The Executive Director presented this item on the Council’s use of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) in the last two quarters and the report by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners on the use of RIPA covert surveillance following an 
inspection in November 2014. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s fraud officers had been transferred over to the 
Department of Work and Pensions, who had taken over responsibility for benefit fraud. 
The Council remained responsible for all other fraud within the remit of the authority. 
 
The Executive Director reported that combined training with East Cambridgeshire District 
Council had now taken place and that the Monitoring Officer had liaised with the Health 
and Environmental Services Director regarding the investigation into alleged theft from a 
clothes bank. 
 
The Committee 
 
NOTED 
 
A) The information contained in the report about the council’s use of surveillance 

powers in the period October 2014 to March 2015. 
 
B) The covering letter at Appendix A from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 

following an inspection on 4th November 2014 on the council’s use of RIPA. 
 
C) The inspection report at Appendix B which makes one recommendation that a single 

inventory for technical equipment be put in place and that this recommendation has 

Page 4



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015 

been accepted and complied with by the Council. 
  
10. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Friday 26 June at 9am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2015 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2014 / 2015 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

• Annual report into the provision of the Internal Audit service and the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit into the adequacy of governance, risk 
management and internal control arrangements; 
 

• The effectiveness of the service together with an assessment of the service against best practice Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 
 
• Progress against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 Audit Plan 

 
 
 

Report Author: Steve Crabtree 
Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 
Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 
South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713445 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
2 ANNUAL REPORT 
 2.1 Background 
 2.2 Arriving at an Opinion 
 2.3 Overall Audit Opinion 
 2.4 Analysis of Audit Activity 2014 / 2015 
3. EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 
 3.1 Current Arrangements 
 3.2 Staffing and Resources 
 3.3 PSIAS Compliance 
4. AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016 
 4.1 Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



  
 

 

1…INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Corporate Governance Committee up to date with: 
 

• An opinion on the adequacy of controls and systems within South Cambridgeshire as at 31 March 2015; 
• An assessment of the status and abilities of the current service and any improvements which can be made to enhance it; and 
• Progress against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 audit plans. 

 
 
2…ANNUAL REPORT 
 
2.1  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1.1 As the provider of the internal audit service for South Cambridgeshire District Council, we are required to provide the Section 151 Officer and the 
Corporate Governance Committee with an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements. 
 
2.1.2 Management is responsible for the system of internal control and should set in place policies and procedures to help ensure that the system is functioning 
correctl
[...]
t the delivery of works relating to fraud and 
corruption and it is suggested that this should be considered going forward. 
Finally, in order to raise the profile of the committee, a further suggestion is to produce an annual report 
documenting the works of the committee which is referred through to Council. 

 
 
 
CORPORATE CROSS CUTTING AUDITS 
 

AUDIT ACTIVITY COMMENTARY 

Human Resources / Staffing Assurance: 
Limited 

Critical: 
0 

High: 
1 

Medium: 
1 

Low: 
5 

The audit focussed on compliance of service 
managers with HR policies / practices in relation to 
sickness absence management. 
The Council has sound policies in place for sickness 
absence and flexible working. These are not always 
consistently applied by departments. 

P
age 16



  
 

s.106 Contributions / CIL Assurance: 
Significant 

Critical: 
0 

High: 
0 

Medium: 
1 

Low: 
1 

The Community Infrastructure Levy will be replacing 
current contributions arrangements for new 
developments. The Council has identified the need 
for suitable project planning to implement CIL and is 
looking to put this in place in order to meet its 
desired implementation of 2015. 
Our review identified no material weaknesses. 

Community Chest Grants Assurance: 
Limited 

Critical: 
0 

High: 
2 

Medium: 
1 

Low: 
0 

Community Chest Grants are payable on application, 
subject to appropriate scrutiny and meeting specific 
criteria requirements. With a limited level of funding 
set aside each year, there is a need for this to be 
robust so as to ensure that funds are used 
appropriately. 
From our review, while grants have been awarded / 
rejected in line with the scheme, there was no formal 
documentation to assist in the decision making 
process and promoting transparency.  

Business Efficiency Agenda Assurance: 
Significant 

Critical: 
0 

High: 
0 

Medium: 
2 

Low: 
0 

Our initial evaluation of the processes in place for 
project management highlighted that there was a 
lack of business cases for the first tranche of projects 
undertaken. 
However, it is noted that arrangements are in place 
to address all future projects going forward. 

 
 
 

P
age 17



  
 

DEPARTMENTAL SPECIFIC 
 

AUDIT ACTIVITY COMMENTARY 

Housing Company Assurance: 
Limited 

Critical: 
0 

High: 
4 

Medium: 
3 

Low: 
1 

The objectives was to evaluate the administrative 
processes operated by South Cambridge Ltd., and 
identify any control weaknesses. 
There is a requirement for service level agreements 
to be established together with appropriate 
processes and procedures to back these up. 

Responsive Repairs: Contract 
Performance 

COMPLETED – REPORT AWAITING AGREEMENT 
Our review focussed on the performance of the contract in terms of the robustness of the current contract 
monitoring arrangements and an evaluation of the key performance indicators. 
Our testing established that escalation processes for poor performance are not routinely followed with a reluctance 
to issue default notices. Performance targets have not been increased in line with the contract and there are 
inconsistencies with the data provided. 

New Build Strategy Deferred into 2015 / 2016. This has been incorporated into the review of the HRA Business model. 

Depot Deferred. Focus of the audit plan was to review the works of the waste service. This is subject to ongoing works 
between South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Council as part of a shared service arrangement. Separate 
governance and reporting lines are covering this.  
(The days set aside for this audit have been utilised to cover the review of Trade Refuse (Debtors) following the 
changes made to Whitespace). 

 

P
age 18



  
 

2.4.2 Separate advice has been provided to officers within the Council in relation to: 
 

• National Fraud Initiative #1: Data quality issues where identified and resolved prior to its submission; 
• National Fraud Initiative #2: Following the transfer of staff to the Single Fraud Investigation Service, a
[...]
 being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2015. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Committee: 
 

a) considers and approves the draft Annual Governance Statement, including 
whether to accept the draft recommendations for action, and notes the 
information which supports the report; 

 
b) notes that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the 

receipt of the External Auditors Opinion in September. 
 
c) notes the draft Shared Services Governance Arrangements at Appendix 2 and 

makes any comments or recommendations for reporting to Cabinet in July 
 
 Background 
 
3. The requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”) is a 

statutory requirement which was introduced with effect from the 2007/2008 financial 
year. The AGS provides public assurance about the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control and the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
assurance framework. 

 
4. The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government” brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes and highlights the fact that good 
governance relates to the whole organisation. Six core principles of governance in 
the framework focus on the systems and processes for the direction and control of 
the Council and its activities through which it accounts and engages with the 
community. 
 
Considerations 

 
5. The functions of the Corporate Governance Committee include consideration of the 

AGS prior to its inclusion in the annual statement of accounts. The AGS should 
explain the governance framework operating during the accounting period, assess 
the effectiveness of those controls and identify any significant issues and associated 
actions. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 133



 
6. The draft AGS is attached as Appendix 1.  It retains the revised for
[...]
 environment, the head of internal audit’s annual report and comments by external 
auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. Auditing and monitoring 
The Council was subject to four principal auditing and monitoring processes, which were intended to 
be objective and (where necessary) critical: 

• Internal audit:  Since 2013 we have been part of a shared service internal audit arrangement 
with Cambridge City Council and Peterborough City Council. We commissioned 250 days 
work and they carried out audits on a number of specific areas that we asked them to 
investigate.  For each area, we asked them to check our policies and procedures; report on a 
graded system as to how they think each area is doing; and to make recommendations for 
changes to our procedures.  We then accepted or rejected each of their recommendations.  
The 2014/15 Internal Audit annual report, which includes all the areas they investigated; how 
many hours they spent doing so; what grading they gave; how many major/minor 
recommendations they made; and how many of these we accepted, can be found at:  
SCDC internal audit report  
(needs updating once received) 
The overall conclusion is that the Council “has adequate and effective systems of internal 
control in place to manage the achievement of its objectives” and no significant control 
weaknesses were identified. The report concluded that “the internal control environment is 
fundamentally well established and continues to operate well in practice throughout the year.” 
The Council’s assurance arrangements conform with the governance requirements of 
CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local Government (2010) 

• External audit: Ernst and Young was the external auditor of the Council. It performed work 
on the accounts and other documents and processes; checked that we are delivering good 
value for money; and provided an audit opinion at the end of that work. In 2014-15 it gave the 
Council an [ awai
[...]
14-2019 – SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS DURING 2014-15 

Aim PI Ref PI Description Perfor-
mance 

Target Period 13-14  
Comparator 

A – Engagement SF104 % General Fund variance  (7.4) 3 2014-15 (3.75) 
A – Engagement CCS302 % Customer Contact Service First Time Call Resolution 82.46 80 2014 82 
A – Engagement ES401 % Business satisfaction with Regulation service 86 90 2014-15 88 
A – Engagement PNC501 % Major planning applications determined in 13 weeks 49 60 2014-15 58 
B – Partnership AH202 Number of affordable homes delivered 351 140 2014-15 158 
B – Partnership ES402 % Satisfaction with Waste Services 81* 89 2015 89 (2014) 
B – Partnership ES403 % Satisfaction with local environmental quality 73* 85 2015 84 (2014) 
B – Partnership ES407 % of household waste for reuse, recycling and composting 58.13 58 2014-15 57.4 
C – Wellbeing FS103 % of housing rent collected 98.83 98 2014-15 98.8 
C – Wellbeing FS104 Average days to process Benefits claims 15 13 2014-15 14 
C – Wellbeing AH201 Number of households helped to prevent homelessness 218 150 2014-15 160 
C – Wellbeing AH203 Number of households in temporary accommodation 44 50 31 March 

15 
53 

P
age 153



P
age 154

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



P
age 155



P
age 156

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15
	5 Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (subject to audit)
	Statement of Accounts 2014-15 subject to audit

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2014-15
	AGS Appendix 1 Annual Statement
	AGS Appendix 2 Corporate Plan performance summary
	AGS Appendix 3 Shared Services Structure




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 26 June 2015 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman
Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Tom Bygott Andrew Fraser
Roger Hall Douglas de Lacey
David McCraith Bridget Smith
John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Caroline Ryba Head of Finance
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young
Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit

Councillors Simon Edwards was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence from members of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record. The 
Committee was pleased to note that following the Chairman’s recommendation the 
benefits team had received the Council’s Going the Extra Mile award.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented the annual report into the 
provision of the Internal Audit service for 2014/15 and the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit into the adequacy of governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements. The Committee noted that the overall audit opinion for 2014/15 was that 
the Council had “adequate” and “effective” systems of internal control. Steve Crabtree 
explained that an assurance could never be absolute and it was not realistic for the 
Council to strive for a better result than “adequate”.

Human Resources/Staffing
The Committee was concerned that whilst the Council had sound policies in place for 
sickness absence management, these were “not always consistently applied by 
departments.”



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015

Accounts Payable (Creditors)
The Committee noted that two assurances had been given for this audit. A “significant” 
rating had been given for the electronic process for procurement and a “limited assurance” 
for the manual process. In response to questioning the Principal Accountant Financial and 
Systems explained that orders for housing repairs were made using the Orchard system 
and these were then manually input into the Financial Management System for payment. 
The number of electronic procurements would greatly increase if the orders made on the 
Orchard system were included.

Shared Services
The Executive Director explained that shared services arrangements resulted in greater 
scrutiny as each individual authority conducted its own audit. The Committee noted that a 
joint governance committee could be set up in the future to manage the audit process for 
shared services.

BACS payments
Steve Crabtree agreed to circulate to the Committee details of the improvements that were 
required to ensure there were appropriate checks in place with regard to securely held 
data.

Housing repairs
The Committee noted that internal audit’s report into housing repairs was likely to be 
discussed at its next meeting. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee had examined the 
housing repairs contract the Council had with Mears.

Treasury managements
The Chairman and Committee congratulated the Principal Accountant Financial and 
Systems on the full assurance received for the audit on Treasury Management.

Corporate Governance Committee Effectiveness
Steve Crabtree reported that the Committee had operated effectively during the last year. 
He suggested that the Committee consider:

 Receiving annual reports on how the Council tackles fraud and corruption.
 Producing annual reports on the work of the Committee.

After discussion, the Committee decided that its existing level of reporting was adequate 
and that the return-on-effort for producing and additional reports could not be justified.

Community Chest Grants
A Committee member expressed concern at the audit report’s finding that there was “no 
formal documentation to assist in the decision making process” and asked where the 
evidence was that decision making on the awarding of grants was consistent. After 
discussion the Committee was satisfied on this point, and noted that decisions regarding 
the awarding of, or withholding, community chest grants were fully recorded in the minutes 
of the Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting.

Depot
The Executive Director explained that the Committee would receive the audit report into 
the works of the waste service. The Council had entered into a shared service 
arrangement with Cambridge City Council and separate governance and reporting lines 
were scrutinising this.

Details of previous audits
The Committee noted that whilst it could be misleading to include benchmark data from 
previous audits because the scope of audits changed, it would be useful if internal audit 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015

included previous recommendations made in the past.

The Committee thanked Steve Crabtree and Magen Powell for their work over the last 
year and for including more detailed information in their report, as requested. 

The Committee NOTED the report.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT)

The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report, which invited the 
Committee to endorse the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. He confirmed that, if he 
was asked to sign them today, he would be happy to do so.

Minor amendments
The Committee noted the following minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts:

 On page 32 of the agenda the word “Capial” under the Housing Revenues Account 
Actual to Original Estimate Services heading should read “Capital”.

 On page 33 of the agenda the figure £61,849 million in the second paragraph 
under the Pensions heading should read £61.849 million.

 On page 115 of the agenda the figures for operational assets for 2013-14 should 
be recorded in thousands instead of the actual figures in full.

The Committee agreed that the second paragraph under the heading Ermine Street 
Housing on page 37 of the agenda should be amended as it currently implied that the 
company was set up to provide additional affordable housing when it was actually set up 
to bring extra income into the Council.

Business rates
The Executive Director explained that companies had the right to appeal against the level 
of their business rates and if successful the rebate would be back dated. This had resulted 
in a £2,230,818 deficit on the collection of business rates.

Street Cleansing Service
The Committee noted that the “reduced contractor costs” for the Street Cleansing Service, 
as shown on page 31 of the agenda, was due to reduced contractor activity levels.

Pensions
The Committee requested that the pension fund’s audited accounts be sent to all the 
members of the Committee.

Plain English Accounts
The Committee praised the Council’s Plain English version of the accounts, which 
expressed the finances of the authority in an understandable way and had a very useful 
glossary and list of abbreviations.

The Executive Director explained that following the Committee’s discussion the Statement 
of Accounts would be amended before he formally approved them by 30 June. Then, after 
the audit, the Committee would be asked to consider formally agreeing the Accounts at its 
meeting on 25 September.

The Committee endorsed and NOTED the Statement of Accounts.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report which invited the 
Committee to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 prior to it being signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive. The Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 will be 
included with the Statement of Accounts 2014-15.

Format of Annual Governance Statement 2014-15
The Committee asked the Legal and Democratic Services Manager to liaise with the 
Communications Manager to ensure that the Statement was written, presented and laid 
out in the Council’s corporate style, but not to make this a major piece of work.

Amendments to Shared Services Governance Arrangements diagram
The Committee noted the following amendments to the flow diagram showing the Shared 
Services Governance Arrangements in Appendix 2 of the report:

 The text “3x Shared Service Lead PFH / Deputy” was removed from under the 
heading Joint Committee (Member Board).

 The text box with the heading “Shared Service Operational Management 
Board/Team” was merged with the text box headed “Head of Service”.

The Committee noted that Cabinet would be asked to formally agree this Arrangements 
diagram on 9 July.

Minor amendments
The Committee agreed the following minor amendments:

 In the final sentence on page 139 of the agenda the words “They are” were 
amended to read “It is”.

 On page 144 of the agenda the words “even more straightforward” were amended 
to read “straightforward and comprehensible.”

 Steve Crabtree agreed to amend the wording of the third recommendation on page 
146 of the agenda to reflect the work the Committee were likely to carry out 
regarding the governance arrangements of the Greater Cambridge City Deal.

The Committee suggested that the Performance Indicator “% Satisfaction with local 
environment quality” required an explanation.

The Committee 
A) Endorsed the Annual Governance Statement, including the draft recommendations 

for action.
B) Noted that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the receipt of 

the External Auditors Opinion in September.
C) Noted the draft Shared Services Governance Arrangements at Appendix 2, as 

amended, which will be reported to Cabinet on 9 July.

7. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

Internal Audit shared services
The Executive Director explained that Huntingdon District Council’s internal audit function 
would in due course be provided by the shared service arrangement currently serving both 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council.

Regulation Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services Manager reported that there had been no 
use of the RIPA powers in the first quarter of this year.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 June 2015

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee NOTED that its next meeting would be held on Friday 25 September 2015 
at 9am.

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m.


